

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 26, 2010]
No. 09-5171

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE USA, LLP,
Appellee

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Intervenor

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT W. METZLER (202) 514-3938
JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126

Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Glossary	v
Summary of argument	1
Argument:	
A. Dow has failed to demonstrate that documents prepared by an independent auditor to comply with the federal securities laws qualify for Rule 26’s work-product protection	4
1. The United States properly focused on the fact that the Deloitte Memo was prepared by an independent auditor	9
2. The Deloitte Memo does not contain preexisting work product	11
3. Even if the Deloitte Memo contained preexisting work product, a document’s function — not its content — determines whether it was generated “because of” litigation and therefore qualifies for work-product protection	16
4. To extend work-product protection to the Deloitte Memo — a document created for financial-auditing purposes — would create a conflict with the First and Fifth Circuits.	22
B. Dow’s disclosure of its tax advice to the independent auditor waived any work-product protection.	27

	Page(s)
Conclusion	37
Certificate of compliance	38
Certificate of service	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abel Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 53 F.R.D. 485 (D. Neb. 1971)	14, 21
<i>Bank of Am. v. Terra Nova Ins. Co.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	29
<i>BB&T Corp. v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14, 25
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. United States</i> , __ Fed. Cl. __, 2009 WL 3418533, No. 06-305T (Oct. 21, 2009)	14
* <i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chtd. v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20, 21
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena, In re</i> , 220 F.R.D. 130 (D. Mass. 2004)	20
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	25
* <i>Medinol, Ltd. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	29
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	35, 36

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

Cases (continued):

OM Group Securities Litigation, In re, 226 F.R.D. 579
 (N.D. Ohio 2005) 19, 20

Royal Ahold Sec. & ERISA Lit., In re, 230 F.R.D. 433
 (D. Md. 2005) 20

Rupert v. United States, 225 F.R.D. 154 (M.D. Pa. 2004) 21

* *Sealed Case, In re*, 146 F.3d 881
 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5, 9, 17, 18, 24

Tribune Co. v. Commissioner, 125 T.C. 110 (2005) 8

United States v. Adlman, 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998) 18, 19

United States v. AT&T, 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 25

* *United States v. Arthur Young & Co.*, 465 U.S. 805
 (1984) 1, 3, 10, 11, 15, 16, 26, 28, 33, 35, 36

United States v. Arthur Young & Co., 677 F.2d 211
 (2d Cir. 1982), *rev'd*, 465 U.S. 805 (1984) 10, 33-35

United States v. Bisanti, 414 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2005) 13

* *United States v. El Paso Co.*, 682 F.2d 530
 (5th Cir. 1982) 6, 13, 18, 26, 27

United States v. Frederick, 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999) 13, 14

* *United States v. MIT*, 129 F.3d 681
 (1st Cir. 1997) 29, 35

United States v. Rockwell Int'l., 897 F.2d 1255
 (3d Cir. 1990) 6

* *United States v. Textron Inc. & Subsidiaries*,
 577 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009) 5, 12, 18, 23-26

Page(s)

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 78j-1 30, 31

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6662 13

§ 6694 13

Miscellaneous:

Barrett, *Opportunities for Obtaining & Using Litigation Reserves & Disclosures*, 63 Ohio St. L. J. 1017 (2002) . . . 20

* Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(b)(3) 2, 4, 7, 9, 26

Jones, *FASB — The IRS’s New Best Friend: How FIN 48 Affects the Taxpayer-IRS Relationship and Potential Taxpayer Challenges*, 25 Ga. St. Univ. L. Rev. 767 (2009) 32

Riesenberg, *Trying to Hear the Whistle Blowing: The Widely Misunderstood ‘Illegal Act’ Reporting Requirements of Exchange Act Section 10A*, 56 Bus. Law. 1417 (Aug. 2001). 32

Ventry, *Protecting Abusive Tax Avoidance*, 120 Tax Notes 857 (2008). 13

Wachovia Responds to BB&T LILO Ruling By Announcing Charge of Up to \$1 Billion, 84 BNA Daily Tax Rep. G-7 (May 1, 2008) 31

- v -
